
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
16 September 2019 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Alan Butt (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Con) 
 

Labour Independent Members  

Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
 

Mr Mike Ager 
Mr John Humphries 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Dereck Francis 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptoninternet.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declaration of interests  
 

3 Minutes of previous meetings - 22 and 31 July 2019 (Pages 3 - 12) 
 [For approval] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes] 

 

DECISION ITEMS 
 
5 Annual External Audit Letter (Pages 13 - 36) 
 [To receive the Annual External Audit Letter provided by Grant Thornton] 

 

6 Strategic Risk Register and Strategic Assurance Map (Pages 37 - 68) 
 [To provide an update on the key risks the Council faces and how it can gain 

assurance that these risks are being mitigated] 
 

7 Annual Review - Internal Audit Charter (Pages 69 - 76) 
 [To review and approve the Internal Audit Charter] 

 

8 Internal Audit Update - Quarter One (Pages 77 - 86) 
 [To note the contents of the latest internal audit update as at the end of quarter 

one] 
 

9 Audit Services - Counter Fraud Update (Pages 87 - 100) 
 [To note the contents of the latest Audit Services Counter Fraud update] 

 

10 Payment Transparency (Pages 101 - 104) 
 [To receive an update on the Council’s current position with regards to the 

publication of all its expenditure] 
 

11 CIPFA Audit Committee Update (Pages 105 - 108) 
 [To note the contents of the latest CIPFA Audit Committee update] 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
Minutes - 22 July 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Audit and Risk Committee 
 
Cllr Alan Butt (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Mike Ager (Independent Member) 
 

Employees  

Ian Cotterill 
Kate Martin 

Audit Business Partner 
Director of City Assets and Housing 

Emma Bland Finance Business Partner 
Peter Farrow Head of Audit 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Mark Lowthian Service Support Manager 
Alison Shannon Chief Accountant 
Mark Wilkes Audit Business Partner 
 
External Auditors – Grant Thornton 
Mark Stocks 

 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Craig Collingswood 
and Roger Lawrence and John Humphries, Independent Member. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 10 June 2019 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 June 2019 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
4 Matters arising 

With reference to Minute 5 (External Audit Progress Report and Update), Councillor 
Jonathan Yardley asked whether the contract for the Second Phase of Construction 
of the Civic Halls had been executed and whether the 10% bond had been taken out. 
He also asked whether the information was available in response to his requests 
regarding, the value on the Second Phase of the Construction, and on exit packages 
and the detail behind the remuneration table referred to in the Statement of Accounts 
(Minute 6 - Draft Statement of Accounts 2018-2019 refers).  Claire Nye, Director of 
Finance reported that she would confirm the position on the execution of the contract 
and the 10% bond.  HR had indicated that a breakdown could be provided of the exit 
packages but not the individuals named.  The detail behind the remuneration table 
had now been collated and together with the information in response to the other 
queries, would be forward to the Committee.  
 
With reference to Minute 8 (Strategic Risk Register and Strategic Assurance Map), 
Councillor Philip Bateman MBE reported that he had received a response to his 
question on health and safety issues from the spraying of friendly weed killers in the 
city.  He was satisfied with the response. 
 

5 Audited Statement of Accounts 2018-2019 
Mark Stocks from the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, took the 
Committee through the headlines and key findings from their report on the audit of 
the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2018-2019.  He informed the Committee that 
the audit was substantially complete.  A few adjustments had been made and 
unadjusted errors identified in the Statement of Accounts.  The financi
[...]
OTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
2. That a Special Meeting of the Committee be arranged for 31 July 2019 at 10 

am to receive an update from the external auditors on their Value for Money 
Arrangements Conclusions following completion of their audit work on the 
Civic Halls. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
Minutes - 31 July 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Audit and Risk Committee 
 
Cllr Alan Butt (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
 

Employees  

Emma Bland Finance Business Partner 
Ian Cotterill Audit Business Partner 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Alison Shannon 
 
External Auditors – Grant 
Thornton 
Mark Stocks 
 

Chief Accountant 

 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Craig Collingswood 
and Mike Ager and John Humphries (Independent Members). 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
No declarations of interest were made 
 

3 Audited Statement of Accounts 2018-2019 
Mark Stocks from the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton presented the 
update report on their audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2018- 2019. 
He reported on extra items/ unadjusted errors that had been identified since the last 
meeting on 22 July 2019.  The anticipated ‘unqualified opinion’ on the accounts that 
he reported on 22 July would be unmodified. Mark Stocks also informed the 
Committee that their risk based review of the Council’s value for money 
arrangements with regard to its Medium Term Financial Resilience and Strategic 
Assets was now complete.  There were no issues to report on this matter.  Their 
audit work in relation to the Civic Halls refurbishment was also complete and due to 

Page 9



 
[...]
documentation.  The 
Company’s Financial Statement had been signed of in March 2019 and it was 
reasonable to expect that the external auditors opinion on the Company would cover 
a calendar year. That information combined with the other due diligence work should 
have been sufficient.  It was not unreasonable what the Council did and he did not 
know what else he would have suggested.   
 
Councillor Roger Lawrence requested that a note be circulated to the Committee 
about the legal advice sought prior to extending the contract for the Civic Halls 
refurbishment with Shaylors, and to confirm that following the extension of the 
contract the work never commenced and no payments were made under the 
extended contract. The Director of Finance confirmed that work on the second phase 
of construction had not commenced and no payments had been made for that phase 
of the works.   She undertook to confirm the position on the legal issue. 
 
The Chair reported that he would like to see the Council obtain independent external 
references on contractors other than the referees offered by contractors.  
 
 
 
 
 Page 11



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Councillor Jonathan Yardley said that it was his understanding that the completion 
date for the Civic Halls refurbishment programme was being preserved. With no work 
currently taking place on the buildings he queried how this would be possible.  He 
asked that this issue be checked with the programme schedule.  The Director of 
Finance undertook to follow up on the question. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the formal publication of the 2018-2019 Statement of Accounts, as 

required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, which require 

publication by 31 July 2019 be approved. 

 
2. That the draft Management Representation letter which would be signed by 

the Director of Finance on behalf of the Council be approved. 

 

3. That authority be delegated to the Chair of the Audit Committee to agree 

subsequent changes to the 
[...]
ember firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Committee is asked to note: 

 

1. The latest summary of the Council’s strategic risk register as at Appendix 1.  
 

2. The increase in the scores for the following risks: 
 

 Risk 7 – Safeguarding, a temporary increase whilst changes to the Council’s Multi-
Agency Safeguarding arrangements are implemented.  

 Risk 30 – Civic Halls, in light of the Civic Hall’s construction contractor going into 
administration.  

 

3. That risk 35 – Brexit has been incorporated into risk 8 – Business Continuity 
Management which has been renamed Business Continuity Management, Including 
Brexit Implications.  This risk has been increased from amber to red and will be 
continually monitored alongside the ongoing political situation. 
    

4. Changes to the target date for a reduction in the scores of the following risks: 
 

 Risk 29 – Fire Safety – Public Buildings 

 Risk 24 – Maximising Benefits from the West Midlands Combined Authority. 
 

5. The main sources of assurance available to the Council against its strategic risks at 
Appendix 2. 

  

 

Audit and Risk 
Committee 
16 September 2019 

  
Report title Strategic Risk Register and Strategic Assurance 

Map 
  

Accountable director Claire Nye, Finance 

Originating service Audit 

Accountable emp
[...]
o the 
City’s wider visitor economy if the 
revised Civic Halls refurbishment 
programme is not effectively managed in 
terms of project timings, costs and 
scope.  

 
Risk owner: Richard Lawrence 

Cabinet Member: Cllr Harman Banger 

 
 

L
ik

e
lih

o
o
d

 

5 
 
 

     

4 
 
 

   16  

3 
 
 

     

2 
 
 

     

1 
 
 

     

 1 2 3 4 5 

Impact 

12 

Amber 

  

16 

Red 

12 

Amber 

To review 
once a new 
contractor 
has been 
appointed  

This risk score has been increased in light of the Civic Hall’s 
construction contractor going into administration.  The status of this 
risk will be reviewed once a new contractor has been appointed.  

It is noted that a risk with regard to the insolvency / administration 
of a contractor, is included in the Civic Hall contract risk register.  
To mitigate against this risk, regular credit checks were undertaken 
during the contract period.  Also, the Council’s external project 
management consultants continually monitor the market for any 
changes.  Based upon assurances given the risk previously 
remained at an amber level on the programme’s risk register and 
therefore did not impact at the time on the overall risk status 
contained within the Council’s Strategic Risk Register.  In addition, 
a confirmation letter was sought from both the construction 
contractor’s board, and their solicitors, that they had no outstanding 
claims against them.  Therefore, every action was taken to seek 
assurances around financial stability.  

The Programme’s external legal advisors are advising the Council 
on the administration process and have also been asked to advise 
on the procurement and appointment process for a replacement 
contractor.  It is anticipated that the procurement process is likely 
to take up to three months.  The programme team are confident 
that this should not significantly impact on the original completion 
date of July 2021.  

P
age 54



 

 

 

Risk 
ref 

Risk title and description 
 

Prev
[...]
rruption should be raised initially with the Head of Audit 
Services. Internal audit will then control any such investigations. 

Page 75



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Advisory work 

The standards allow that internal audit effort may, where considered to have the right skills, 
experience and available resource, sometimes be more usefully focused towards providing 
advice rather than assurance over key controls. Any such internal audit involvement in 
consultancy and advisory work, would only take place where it would not constitute a conflict of 
interest in keeping an independent stance. Any significant additional consulting services will be 
approved by the Audit and Risk Committee beforehand. 
 
Review of the internal audit charter 

This charter will be reviewed annually by the Head of Audit Services and the Audit and Risk 
Committee. 

Page 76



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Audit and Risk 
Committee 
16 September 2019 

  
Report title Internal Audit Update – Quarter One 
  

Accountable director Claire Nye, Finance 

Accountable employee(s) 

 

Peter Farrow 
Tel 
Email 
 

Head of Audit 
01902 554460 
peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Not applicable  

 
 
Recommendation for noting: 
 
The Committee is asked to note: 

 

1. The contents of the latest internal audit update as at the end of quarter one.  
 
 
 
 
  

Page 77

Agenda Item No: 8

mailto:peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the progress made 

against the 2019 - 2020 internal audit plan and to provide information on recent 
work that has been completed. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The internal audit update report as at 30 June 2019 (quarter one) contains 

details of the matters arising from audit work undertaken so far this year. The 
info
[...]
ms are working effectively. As more matches are 
processed details of the progress made will be brought before the Committee as it 
becomes known. 

 
National Fraud Initiative HMRC Pilot 
The Council was selected, by the Cabinet Office, as one of only ten Local Authorities to 
take part in a pilot NFI exercise where HMRC data has been matched to the Council’s 
data for the first time. This is a significant development for the NFI project. HMRC hold 
information about household composition, household earnings and property ownership. 
 
A sample of matches were investigated with the majority relating to tenancy issues. 
The Counter Fraud Team has provided feedback to the Cabinet Office which has been 
used to help refine the matches and to ensure the maximum impact is achieved from 
the exercise. The HMRC data has now been incorporated into the national exercises 
for all Councils.   

 
Counter Fraud Team - Tenancy Fraud Performance 
The Counter Fraud Teams Tenancy Fraud results for March 2019 to July 2019 are 
shown in the following tables: 

Further details of the above figures are included below. 

 

 April 2019 – July 2019 

 

Type of fraud and/or error Number 

Total Number of Referrals Received  59 

Open referrals being investigated 9 

Anti-Money Laundering – Right to Buy Checks 48 

Residency Duration Checks for Right to Buy Applications 34 

 April 2019 – July 2019 

Type of fraud and/or error Cases *Value £ 

Tenancy sub-letting – Illegal subletting of properties which were 
recovered 

5 465,000 

Right to buy – preventing fraudulent RTB applications 1 65,000 

Other tenancy fraud – succession, abandonment or non-
occupation – legal action required where fraudster fails to hand 
keys back 

1 93,000 

Social Housing Application fraud – offers withdrawn and/or 
applicants excluded from waiting list 

2 72,000 

Total 9 695,000 

Page 93



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

*The savings figures for tenancy fraud are based on met
[...]
6 September 2019 

  
Report title Payment Transparency 
  

Accountable director Claire Nye, Finance 

Accountable employee(s) 

 

Peter Farrow 

Tel 

Email 

 

Head of Audit 

01902 554460 

peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

Not applicable  

 

 

Recommendation for noting: 

 

The Committee is asked to note: 

 

1. The Council’s current position with regards to the publication of all its expenditure.  

  

Page 101

Agenda Item No: 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 This report is to update the Committee on the Council’s current position with regards to 

the publication of all its expenditure.  

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The latest position on the Council’s payment transparency activity is as follows: 

 The Council publishes its own spend data which is available on the Council’s 

internet site under Transparency and Accountability (payments to suppliers) 

and is updated monthly. 

 In addition, to the spend to date, the site also includes spend for the financial 

years from 2011. 

 Since last reported to the Audit and Risk Committee, there has been no 

requests for information from the public (as an ‘armchair auditor’).  

 

3.0 Progress, options, discussion 

 

3.1 We will continue to report back to the Audit and Risk Committee on the details of any 

‘armchair auditor’ requests the Council receives.  

 

4.0 Financial implications 

 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 

 [GE/05092019/E] 

 

5.0 Legal implications 

 

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from the recommendation in this report.  

 [Legal Code: TS/04092019/F] 

 

6.0 Equalities implications 

 

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 

 

7.0 Climate change and environmental implications 

 

7.1 There are no climate change and environmental implications arising from the 

recommendation in this report. 

 

8.0 Human resources implications 

 

8.1 There are no human resources implications arising from the recommendation in this 

report. 

 

 

Page 102



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

 

9.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from the recommendation in this 

report. 

 
10.0 Health and Wellbeing implications 
 
10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications arising from this report. 

 

11.0 Schedule of background papers  

 

11.1 None 

 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Audit and Risk 
Committee 
16 September 2019 

  
Report title CIPFA Audit Committee Update  
  

Accountable director Claire Nye, Finance 

Originating service Audit 

Accountable employee(s) 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

Peter Farrow 

Tel 

Email 

 

Not applicable 

Head of Audit 

01902 554460 

peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendation for noting: 

 

The Committee is asked to note: 

 
1. The contents of the latest CIPFA Audit Committee Update – The CIPFA Statement on 

the Role of the Head of Internal Audit, External Audit Arrangements for English Local 
Government Bodies and a Regular Briefing on Current Issues. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 105

Agenda Item No: 11

mailto:peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) issue regular 

briefings for audit committee members in public sector bodies. Their aim is to provide 

members of audit committees with direct access to relevant and topical information that 

will support them in their role. 

 

2.0 Background 

 
2.1 The latest edition of these briefings covers the CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Head 

of Internal Audit, External Audit Arrangements for English Local Government Bodies and 
a Regular Briefing on Current Issues. 

 

3.0 Progress, options, discussion 

 

3.1 Further CIPFA updates will be brought before the Audit Committee, as and when they 

are published. 

 

4.0 Financial implications 

 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 

[GE/29082019/D] 

  

5.0 Legal implications 

 

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from the recommendation in this report.  

 [TS/29082019/S] 

  

6.0 Equalities implications 

 

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 

 

7.0 Climate Change and environmental implications 

 

7.1 There are no climate change and environmental implications arising from the 

recommendation in this report. 

 

8.0 Human resources implications 

 

8.1 There are no human resources implications arising from the recommendation in this 

report. 

 

9.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from the recommendation in this 

report 

 

Page 106



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

10.0 Health and wellbeing implications 

10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications arising from the recommendation in this 

report. 

11.0 Schedule of background papers 

 

11.1 CIPFA Audit Committee Update  

 This document contains some information which is copyrighted and cannot be made 

readily available. However, to comply with the spirit of the Freedom of Information Act, 

should you require details of the report it may be possible to give you access to certain 

information. If you wish to do that, please contact the accountable employee as detailed 

above. 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meetings - 22 and 31 July 2019
	Minutes , 31/07/2019 Audit and Risk Committee

	5 Annual External Audit Letter
	Appendix 1 - Annual Audit Letter - update

	6 Strategic Risk Register and Strategic Assurance Map
	Appendix 1 -  Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix 2 - Assurance Map

	7 Annual Review - Internal Audit Charter
	8 Internal Audit Update - Quarter One
	9 Audit Services - Counter Fraud Update
	10 Payment Transparency
	11 CIPFA Audit Committee Update



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
Minutes - 16 September 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Audit and Risk Committee 
 
Cllr Alan Butt (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Mike Ager (Independent Member) 
John Humphries (Independent Member) 
 

Employees  

Ian Cotterill Audit Business Partner 
Peter Farrow Head of Audit 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Hayley Reid Senior Auditor 
Mark Wilkes Audit Business Partner 
 
External Auditors, Grant Thornton 
Nicola Coombe 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Craig Collingwood. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meetings - 22 and 31 July 2019 
Resolved: 

1. That the last sentence on the third page of the minutes on 31 July 2019 be 
in be corrected to read: 
 
‘The Chair reported that he would like to see the Council obtain 
independent external references on subcontractors appointed by the main 
contractor other than the referees offered by the main contractors’ 
 

2. That subject to 1 above, the minutes of the meetings held on 21 and 31 
July 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of previous meetings. 
 

5 Annual External Audit Letter 
Nicola Coombe from the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton presented the 
Annual Audit Letter that summarised the key findings from their work at the Council’s 
subsidiary groups and the West Midlands Pension Fund for the year ending 31 
March 2019. The report drew upon and summarised the report the Committee 
received on 31 July 2019, therefore no new significant information was contained in 
the Audit Letter. She took the Committee through the executive summary of the 
Letter and highlighted the results from the audit of the West Midlands Pension Fund 
Statement of Accounts. No adjustments for misstatements were made to the 
accounts and an unqualified opinion had been given on them. 
 
Resolved: 

The Annual Audit letter by Grant Thornton be noted. 
 

6 Strategic Risk Register and Strategic Assurance Map 
Hayley Reid, Senior Auditor presented the report and highlighted changes made to 
the strategic risk register since the last meeting since the meeting of the Committee 
on 10 June 2019. 
 
Referring to risk ref 30 - Civic Halls and the confirmation letter in the comment 
section on the risk, Councillor Jonathan Yardley said that he had been informed that 
a letter had been sent to the Council from a subcontractor claiming they were owed 
money for asbestos survey work  they had undertaken and that they are unwilling to 
release their report and certificates for the work until they have been paid. This could 
cause delay to completion of the refurbishment works. He sought clarification on this 
point. Claire Nye, Director of Finance reported that the checks referred to in the 
report related to a point in time before the Council went through the extension of the 
Civic Hall contract. The two issues are separate. There is a bond in place in case of 
such instances. She undertook to report back on the issue raised by Councillor 
Yardley regarding payment for asbestos work. 
 
Referring to risk ref 4 - Medium Term Financial Strategy, Mike Ager, Independent 
Member asked how the Committee could gain assurance that all was well in Adult 
Social Care and Children’s Services, activities within Local Government that were 
under pressure at the moment. The Senior Auditor reported that the two service 
areas had their own risk register that were reviewed prior to the strategic risk register 
being compiled for Committee. Risks within the two service areas are considered, 
including at Leadership teams, even if they are not detailed within the strategic risk 
register.  
 
Referring to risk 9 - City Centre Regeneration and the Westside development, John 
Humphries, Independent Member reported that, under new arrangements, the 
Council would take some of the responsibility for letting out space at the 
development and would be acting as a landlord for some of the units once the 
development was complete. He suggested that there was a risk to the Council from 
having void units. He asked about the Council’s exposure to this. Claire Nye, Director 
of Finance reported that appropriate safeguards would be put in place to protect the 
Council from such risks and to protect its interests. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Resolved: 
1. That the latest summary of the Council’s strategic risk register as at Appendix 

1 to the report bed noted.  
 

2. That the increase in the scores for the following risks be noted: 
 

 Risk 7 – Safeguarding, a temporary increase whilst changes to the 
Council’s Multi-Agency Safeguarding arrangements are implemented.  

 Risk 30 – Civic Halls, in light of the Civic Hall’s construction contractor 
going into administration.  

 

3. That it be noted that risk 35 – Brexit had been incorporated into risk 8 – 
Business Continuity Management which had been renamed Business 
Continuity Management, Including Brexit Implications.  This risk had been 
increased from amber to red and would be continually monitored alongside 
the ongoing political situation. 
    

4. That changes to the target date for a reduction in the scores of the following 
risks be noted: 
 

 Risk 29 – Fire Safety – Public Buildings 

 Risk 24 – Maximising Benefits from the West Midlands Combined 
Authority. 

 
5. That the main sources of assurance available to the Council against its 

strategic risks at Appendix 2 be noted. 
 

7 Annual Review - Internal Audit Charter 
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit presented the Internal Audit Charter for review and 
approval. The document had last been reviewed by the Committee in September 
2018 and there had been no changes since that time. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Internal Audit Charter be approved. 
 

8 Internal Audit Update - Quarter One 
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit presented the report on progress made against the 
2019/2020 internal audit plan and on four pieces of work that had been completed so 
far in the current year. 
 
Councillor Philip Bateman MBE asked for an update on the Wolves@Work scheme, 
in the light of an article in the Express and Star about funding for the scheme. The 
Head of Audit explained that the Council was seeking to secure funding sources for 
Wolves@Work.  The internal audit review work focused on the delivery of the 
outcomes from an audit review of the service. In that respect the programme was 
running successfully. Claire Nye, Director of Finance confirmed that Wolves@Work 
scheme was a council priority. The Council was working with partners to explore 
different ways of funding for the service.  There were no plans to reduce the service. 
Councillor Roger Lawrence added that it was always intended that funding for the 
scheme would be a three-year deal and at the end of that period there would be 
discussion about future funding. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Mike Ager, Independent Member said that it was pleasing to note from the report the 
Audit team’s increasing involvement with project/programme Boards and groups 
across the Council. 
 
Resolved: 

That the contents of the latest internal audit update as at the end of quarter 
one be noted. 

 
9 Audit Services - Counter Fraud Update 

Mark Wilkes, Audit Business Partner presented the update report on current counter 
fraud activities undertaken by Audit Service since the last meeting. In doing so he 
highlighted the work on the National Fraud Initiative Exercise, the Council’s 
involvement in a National Fraud Initiative HMRC pilot, and work of the Counter Fraud 
Team on tenancy fraud.  
 
The Chair said that it is to the credit of the Council that it was one of only ten local 
authorities to take part in the pilot National Fraud Initiative exercise where HMRC 
data is matched to the Council’s data for the first time. 
 
Councillor Lynne Moran welcomed the performance of the Counter Fraud Team in 
stopping tenancy fraud during the quarter. She said that given the number of people 
who need social housing, it was disconcerting to hear that there needed to be three 
council house Right to Buy sales for one local authority built house. Anything the 
Council could do to prevent fraudulent right to buy applications was a good thing. 
 
Resolved: 

That the contents of the latest Audit Services Counter Fraud Update be noted. 
 

10 Payment Transparency 
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit presented the report on the Council’s payment 
transparency activity.  Since the last report to the Committee no requests had been 
received for information from the public (armchair auditor request).   
  
Resolved: 

That the Council’s current position with regards to the publication of all its 
expenditure be noted. 

 
11 CIPFA Audit Committee Update 

The Committee received the latest edition of regular briefings issued by the 
Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) for audit committee 
members or public bodies. The focus of the update was on the role of the head of 
internal audit, external audit arrangements for English local government bodies and 
a regular briefing on current issues.   
  
The Chair said that he had requested that a briefing session from the Procurement 
team on the tendering procedures for major council projects prior to the next meeting 
in December 2019. 
 
Resolved: 

That the contents of the latest CIPFA Audit Committee Update - The 
Statements on the Role of the Head of Internal Audit, External Audit 
Arrangements for English Local Government Bodies and a Regular Briefing on 
Current Issues be noted. 


